
MODIFICATION No.1 

TO 
CONTRACT NUMBER VA-230403-WWT 

BETWEEN THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

AND 
World Wide Technology LLC 

This Mndéfication No.1 {“Modification”) is an agreement between {he Virginia Information Technologies 
Agency (“VITA”}, pursuant t0 § 22—2012 of the Code of Virginia and on behalf 0f the Commoraweaéfih 0f 
Virginia (“Commonwealth"), and World Wide Technology LLC (“Supplier"). t0 modify am! amend Contiact 
N0. VA-230403—WWT (“Contract”) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Modification. This 
Modification and any attachments thereto is, upon execution by VITA and Supplies (each a "Party” and, 
collectively, the “Parties"}_. incorporated into and made an integral part 0f the Centraci. 

Capiéaiized terms used in this Modificatéan have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contlraci Llniess 
otherwise defined in this Medificaiian. 

In censiderafion of the recitals set forth above, which are hefeby resiated and agreed to by the Pariies, and 
for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficieficy 0f which is hereby acknowiadged by the Parties: 
Supplier and VITA agree i0 amend the Contract as follows: 

In accordance with Section 27. A. “Avaiiable addétionai and aptional training, and applicabie pricing and 
diacounts, are described in Exhibit B”. Exhibét B is hereby modified to incéude he AMW Twining ai 3% off 
list price of $30,000, per class. 

o Private Instructor Lead Training — ciasses delivered for a specific client lead by a live instrucifir‘ 
Not open to public. 

a Pubiic instructor lead Training - ciass deéivered wiih a live instrucior apen to pubiic schedule. 
o Training Vouchers — Lesed t0 pay for pubiic instructor led classes, not for private Classes. 
o Digiial Content — Skili Builder w digiiai training, inclusive 0f webinars, recorded classes, gamified 

learning, exam prep, labs, jam events, etc. it’s a platform fer digitai training SeIf—paced, 

The changes set forth in this Modification are effective imrnediateiy. 

The fcaregoing is the compiete and fiaai expression of the agreement between Supplier and VITA to 
modify the Contracfi and cannot be modified: except by writing signed by duly authorized representatives 
of both parties. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

MedificatiouNc. Page | 

Contract Ne. VA-ZBGMS-WWT



PERSONS SIGNING THIS MODIFICATION ARE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH PARTY 
TO THE CONTRACT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT EACH OF THE SUPPLIER AND THE 
COMMONWEALTH AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. 

World Wide Technology LLC 

WW? 5W 

NAME: Great: Brush 

TITLE: Area Vice President 

DATE: July 2, 2024 

VITA. on behaH of the 
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

miss M gm?“ 

NAME: Marv Lou Bulaer 

TITLE: figrgiggig figggrging Managgr 

DATE: July 2, 2024 

Modification No. 

Contract Ne. VA-ZBfié‘rflS-WWT 
Page 2


